

No. 12-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GABRIELA CORDOVA-SOTO,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHARLES ROTH
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT
JUSTICE CENTER
208 LaSalle St.
Suite 1818
Chicago, IL 60604

DAVID K. LINK
GRAGERT HIEBERT &
LINK
245 N. Waco, Suite 200
Wichita, KS 67202

BRIAN J. MURRAY
Counsel of Record
NATHANIEL P. GARRETT
JONES DAY
77 West Wacker
Chicago, IL 60601-1692
(312) 782- 3939
bjmurray@jonesday.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE 30-DAY DEADLINE IMPOSED BY § 1252(B)(1) CONFLICTS WITH SIXTH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT.	7
II. OTHER COURTS OF APPEALS ARE HOPELESSLY DIVIDED AS TO WHETHER § 1252(A)(2)(D) RE-VESTS THE COURT WITH JURISDICTION TO REVIEW LEGAL ERRORS IN A REMOVAL ORDER THAT HAS BEEN REINSTATED.	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. THE TENTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING THAT FEDERAL COURTS LACK JURISDICTION TO REVIEW A LEGAL CHALLENGE TO A REINSTATEMENT OF A PRIOR REMOVAL ORDER BECAUSE THE PETITIONER DID NOT CHALLENGE THE UNDERLYING REMOVAL ORDER IS ERRONEOUS.....	12
IV. THIS CASE IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING AN ISSUE OF GREAT AND GROWING IMPORTANCE TO THE FEDERAL IMMIGRATION SYSTEM.	17
CONCLUSION	19
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Oct. 17, 2011).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (Mar. 23, 2012).....	15a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States Department of Homeland Security (Sept. 23, 2010)	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Aguirre v. INS</i> , 79 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Arreola-Arreola v. Holder</i> , 463 Fed. Appx. 675 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Cazarez-Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 382 F.3d 905 (9th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Cordova-Soto v. Holder</i> , 659 F.3d 1029 (10th Cir. 2012).....	2, 17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	16
<i>Debeato v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 505 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2007)	10, 11, 18
<i>Gerbier v. Holmes</i> , 280 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Gomez-Olvera v. Napolitano</i> , 451 Fed. Appx. 611 (8th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	5
<i>Gonzales-Gomez v. Achim</i> , 441 F.3d 532 (7th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Grewal v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.</i> , 251 Fed. Appx. 114 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Hurtado-Martinez v. Gonzales</i> , 247 Fed. Appx. 55 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	15
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 608 F.3d 325 (7th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Lema v. Holder</i> , 363 Fed. Appx. 88 (2d Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	6, 16
<i>Lopez-Velasquez v. Mukasey</i> , 308 Fed. Appx. 236 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Lorenzo v. Mukasey</i> , 508 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Martinez-Merino v. Mukasey</i> , 525 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Matter of Yanez-Garcia</i> , 23 I. & N. Dec. 390, 2002 WL 993589 (2002).....	5
<i>McLeod v. Peterson</i> , 283 F.2d 180 (3d Cir. 1960)	15
<i>Molina Jerez v. Holder</i> , 625 F.3d 1058 (8th Cir. 2010).....	13, 17
<i>Morales-Izquierdo v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 600 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ramirez-Molina v. Ziglar</i> , 436 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2006).....	9, 13
<i>Ramos v. Ashcroft</i> , 371 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Rincon v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 539 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11, 12, 18
<i>Romero v. Holder</i> , No. 07-74937, 2012 WL 843033 (9th Cir. Mar. 14, 2012)	17
<i>Shtyllaku v. Gonzales</i> , 252 Fed. Appx. 16 (6th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>United States ex rel. Steffner v. Carmichael</i> , 183 F.2d 19 (5th Cir. 1950).....	15
<i>United States v. Isaac Ramos</i> , 623 F.3d 672 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Lopez</i> , 481 U.S. 828 (1987).....	14
<i>Villegas de la Paz v. Holder</i> , 640 F.3d 650 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7, 8, 11, 17
<i>Zamora-Vallejo v. Holder</i> , 378 Fed. Appx. 386 (5th Cir. 2010)	18
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2)(A)(i)(II).....	5
8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(A)(iii)	6
8 U.S.C. § 1225(b).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1228(b)	18
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	4, 6
8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(5)	6, 10, 13
8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(5)	3
8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2)(D)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. § 1326	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	2
Global War on Terror, and Tusnami Relief, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 231	15
K.S.A. §65-4160	3
Regulations	
8 C.F.R. § 1003.25(b)	4, 16
Other Authorities	
Dep't of Homeland Sec., Office of Immigration Statistics, 2010 Annual Report (June 2011)	18
Jennifer Lee Koh, <i>Deportation Without Due Process</i> (November 2011)	18
